Universiti Teknologi MARA

Learning Logical Expression
Simplification via Game-Based
Learning

Za binti Mohd Radzuan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty
of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon for always believe
in me, giving me her full supports, and supervised me along completing this research
to ensure that I would deliver an excellent project.

I would also like to give a special thanks to my lecturer, Dr Khyrina Airin Fariza Binti
Abu Samah for all the knowledge and experience given and ensuring me to complete
this research on time for the whole two semesters. I would also like to give my
gratitude to my examiner, Madam Zuhri Arafah binti Zulkifli for pointing out any
flaws or mistakes, guide me, and giving me a very useful comments to perfection this
research.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and siblings for all the endless
prayers, giving me full support, and always believe in me in completing this research
successfully and excellently.

Last but not least, I would like to thank all my friends who have helped and giving me
their supports throughout these two semesters.

v



ABSTRACT

Logical Expression Simplification is a method used to simplify a complex logical
expression to the simplest form. In order to Laws of Logic can be used to simplify the
original expression to the simplest form therefore reducing the number of logic gates
required to design the combinational logic circuit. However, most student have
difficulties on how to simplify the logical expression. The idea of development a Game
Based Learning Logical Expression Simplification is to encourage student to build
interest and guide them to a better understanding of how to simplify a complex logical
expression. This project implements game element such as timer, score, and challenge
to the game. This is a computer-based game that can be played on Windows PC.
ADDIE model was chosen as a framework in Methodology because it is a framework
used by instructional designer and developers for developing new training program.
Usability testing has been made by selecting some UiTM students who are learn
Logical Expression Simplification in their syllabus to test the usability of the game.
Result showed that most students who answer the questionnaire agree that the game
can help and enhance learning Logical Expression Simplification. Analysis of testing
also suggested some improvements to be added into the game in the future such as add
more games and exercises and make the game available for other platform.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives -

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Significance

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction To Logic

2.1.1 Logical Expression Simplification
2.1.2 Laws Of Logic

2.1.3 Challenges In Learning Logical Expression Simplification

vi

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

ii

vi

10



22

23

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction To Game-Based Learning

2.2.1 Mechanisms Of Game-Based Learning
2.2.2 Elements Of Game-Based Learning
2.2.3 Introduction To Gamification

2.2.4 Comparison Of Game-Based Learning And Gamification
Methods Of Learning

2.3.1 The Lecture Method
2.3.2 The Demonstration Method
2.3.3 Comparison On Learning Method

Game Platforms

2.4.1 Computer Based Platform
2.4.2 Mobile Based Platform
2.4.3 Console Based Platform
2.4.4 Comparison On Platform

Related Works

2.5.1 Existing System Related To Logical Expression Simplification
2.5.2 Comparison On Existing Application In Logical Expression
Simplification :

2.5.3 Existing System Related To Game-Based Learning

2.5.4 Comparison On Existing Application In Game-Based Learning

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34

3.5

Introduction

Project Framework Activities
Analysis

Design

Development

vil

11

11
12
13
14

15

15
16
17

18

18
19
19
20

21

21

27
28
33

35

36
37
39
41

42



	Learning Logical Expression Simplification via Game-Based Learning
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Project Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Project Scope
	1.5 Significance

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction to Logic
	2.1.1 Logical Expression Simplification
	2.1.2 Laws of Logic
	2.1.3 Challenges in Learning Logical Expression Simplification

	2.2 Introduction to Game-based Learning
	2.2.1 Mechanisms of Game-Based Learning
	2.2.2 Elements of Game-Based Learning
	2.2.3 Introduction to Gamification
	2.2.4 Comparison of Game-Based Learning and Gamification

	2.3 Methods of Learning
	2.3.1 The Lecture Method
	2.3.2 The Demonstration Method
	2.3.3 Comparison on Learning Method

	2.4 Game Platforms
	2.4.1 Computer Based Platform
	2.4.2 Mobile Based Platform
	2.4.3 Console Based Platform
	2.4.4 Comparison on Platform

	2.5 Related Works
	2.5.1 Existing System Related to Logical Expression Simplification
	2.5.2 Comparison on Existing Application in Logical Expression Simplification
	2.5.3 Existing System Related to Game-Based Learning
	2.5.4 Comparison on Existing Application in Game-Based Learning

	2.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 
METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Project Framework Activities
	3.3 Analysis
	3.4 Design
	3.5 Development
	3.6 Implementation
	3.7 Evaluation
	3.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4
 DESIGN
	4.1 Use Case
	4.2 Flowchart
	4.3 Storyboard
	4.3.1 View Main Menu
	4.3.2 View Game Levels
	4.3.3 Answer Quiz
	4.3.4 Manage Settings
	4.3.5 View Game Information
	4.3.6 Exit Game

	4.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 
DEVELOPMENT
	5.1 Main Menu
	5.2 View Game Levels
	5.2.1 Select Memory Game (Level 1-3)
	5.2.2 Select Drag and Drop Game (Level 4-8)
	5.2.3 View Game Instruction
	5.2.4 View Hint

	5.3 Answer Quiz
	5.3.1 Answer Interactive Quiz
	5.3.2 Answer Self-Completed Quiz

	5.4 Manage Settings
	5.5 View Game Information
	5.6 Exit Game
	5.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 
TESTING AND EVALUATION
	6.1 Usability Testing
	6.1.1 Procedure
	6.1.2 Participant
	6.1.3 Instrument

	6.2 Qualitative Findings
	6.2.1 Analysis of Observations

	6.3 Quantitative Findings
	6.3.1 Aspect of Screen Design
	6.3.2 Aspect of Audio and Visual
	6.3.3 Aspect of Navigation
	6.3.4 Aspect of Game Effectiveness

	6.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 7
 CONCLUSION
	7.1 Conclusion
	7.2 Limitation
	7.3 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A:
Gantt Chart

