Universiti Teknologi MARA

Learning Logical Expression Simplification via Game-Based Learning

Za binti Mohd Radzuan

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Fadzlin binti Ahmadon for always believe in me, giving me her full supports, and supervised me along completing this research to ensure that I would deliver an excellent project.

I would also like to give a special thanks to my lecturer, Dr Khyrina Airin Fariza Binti Abu Samah for all the knowledge and experience given and ensuring me to complete this research on time for the whole two semesters. I would also like to give my gratitude to my examiner, Madam Zuhri Arafah binti Zulkifli for pointing out any flaws or mistakes, guide me, and giving me a very useful comments to perfection this research.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and siblings for all the endless prayers, giving me full support, and always believe in me in completing this research successfully and excellently.

Last but not least, I would like to thank all my friends who have helped and giving me their supports throughout these two semesters.

ABSTRACT

Logical Expression Simplification is a method used to simplify a complex logical expression to the simplest form. In order to Laws of Logic can be used to simplify the original expression to the simplest form therefore reducing the number of logic gates required to design the combinational logic circuit. However, most student have difficulties on how to simplify the logical expression. The idea of development a Game Based Learning Logical Expression Simplification is to encourage student to build interest and guide them to a better understanding of how to simplify a complex logical expression. This project implements game element such as timer, score, and challenge to the game. This is a computer-based game that can be played on Windows PC. ADDIE model was chosen as a framework in Methodology because it is a framework used by instructional designer and developers for developing new training program. Usability testing has been made by selecting some UiTM students who are learn Logical Expression Simplification in their syllabus to test the usability of the game. Result showed that most students who answer the questionnaire agree that the game can help and enhance learning Logical Expression Simplification. Analysis of testing also suggested some improvements to be added into the game in the future such as add more games and exercises and make the game available for other platform.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ij
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Project Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objectives	4
1.4 Project Scope	4
1.5 Significance	5
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction To Logic	7
2.1.1 Logical Expression Simplification	8
2.1.2 Laws Of Logic	9
2.1.3 Challenges In Learning Logical Expression Simplification	10

2.2	Introduction To Game-Based Learning	11
	2.2.1 Mechanisms Of Game-Based Learning	11
	2.2.2 Elements Of Game-Based Learning	12
	2.2.3 Introduction To Gamification	13
	2.2.4 Comparison Of Game-Based Learning And Gamification	14
2.3	Methods Of Learning	15
	2.3.1 The Lecture Method	15
	2.3.2 The Demonstration Method	16
	2.3.3 Comparison On Learning Method	17
2.4	Game Platforms	18
	2.4.1 Computer Based Platform	18
	2.4.2 Mobile Based Platform	19
	2.4.3 Console Based Platform	19
	2.4.4 Comparison On Platform	20
2.5	Related Works	21
	2.5.1 Existing System Related To Logical Expression Simplification	21
	2.5.2 Comparison On Existing Application In Logical Expression	
	Simplification	27
	2.5.3 Existing System Related To Game-Based Learning	28
	2.5.4 Comparison On Existing Application In Game-Based Learning	33
2.6	Conclusion	35
CHA	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	36
3.2	Project Framework Activities	37
3.3	Analysis	39
3.4	Design	41
3.5	Development	42